

No. 14-2318

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

LIZABETH PATRICIA VELERIO-RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**CONSENTED TO BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AND THE
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

Manny D. Vargas
Immigration Defense Project
28 W 39th St #501
New York, NY 10018
(212) 725-6422
mvargas@immigrantdefenseproject.org

Trina Realmuto
Khaled Alrabe, Law Fellow
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727 ext. 8
trina@nipnl.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF PARTY CONSENT TO <i>AMICI</i> BRIEF FILING.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Congress’s Amendment of Former 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) Through the 1980 Refugee Act	5
B. Former § 1253(h) as Amended by the Immigration Act of 1990.....	7
C. AEDPA’s Amendments to Former § 1253(h).....	8
1. Mandatory discretionary review of Protocol compliance.....	8
2. AEDPA § 413(g)’s effective and applicability dates and the Supreme Court’s interpretation of AEDPA § 413(g).....	9
3. The BIA’s application of former § 1253(h) as amended by AEDPA § 413(f) to noncitizens found deportable for an aggravated felony.....	11
D. IIRIRA’s Amendment to and Redesignation of Former § 1253(h) Presently Codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) – and Transitional Rules...	12
III. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The BIA Addressed the Immigration Judge’s Application of the Wrong Withholding Statute and Wrong PSC Test and Incorrectly Concluded It Did Not Affect Petitioner’s Withholding Application.....	14
1. Former 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) as amended by AEDPA § 413(f) governs Petitioner’s application for withholding of deportation.....	14

2.	The Immigration Judge committed serious legal error in adjudicating Petitioner’s withholding of deportation application under the wrong statute and wrong legal standard, and the BIA compounded this error when it recognized the mistake but failed to correct it.....	15
B.	The BIA Has Not Adopted a PSC Test That Governs Withholding Applications Under 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) as Amended by AEDPA § 413(f) for Individuals, Like Petitioner, Who Have Not Been Charged With or Found Deportable for an Aggravated Felony.....	18
C.	The BIA’s Decision Is Devoid of Any Application of Discretionary Standards to “Ensure Compliance With” the 1967 Protocol.....	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
	ADDENDUM.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Baystate Alt. Staffing v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	5
<i>Choeum v. INS</i> , 129 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	21
<i>De Rivera v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	24
<i>Griffiths v. INS</i> , 243 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	9, 10, 14
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	24
<i>Matter of A- A-</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 492 (BIA 1992).....	7
<i>Matter of Avetisyan</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 688 (BIA 2012).....	14
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 427 (BIA 1991).....	7
<i>Matter of Carballe</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1986).....	6, 7
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 244 (BIA 1982).....	3, 6, 7, 20
<i>Matter of L-S-J-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 973 (BIA 1997).....	12
<i>Matter of N-A-M-</i> , 24 I&N Dec 336 (BIA 2007).....	15
<i>Matter of Q-T-M-T-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 639 (BIA 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazariegos-Paiz v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Mosquera-Perez v. INS</i> , 3 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	5
<i>Prado v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Rizal v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	1, 17

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1952).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) as amended by AEDPA § 413(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(2) (1991).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(2)(B) (1981).....	5, 6
Act of Oct. 11, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-302, § 2, 110 Stat. 3656, 3657 (enacted Oct. 11, 1996).....	13
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (April 24, 1996).....	2, 8
AEDPA § 413(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA) of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	12
IIRIRA § 304.....	13
IIRIRA § 305(a).....	13, 15, 22
IIRIRA § 308.....	13
IIRIRA § 309(a).....	13
IIRIRA § 309(c)(1).....	13, 15, 22
Immigration Act of 1990 (IMMACT90), Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990).....	7
IMMACT90 § 515(a)(2).....	7
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 243, 66 Stat. 212.....	5
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 203(e), 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	5

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 206.16(d)(3).....22

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (July 28,
1951).....5

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (Jan. 31,
1967).....6
